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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr K R Baker

	Scheme
	:
	Horserace Totalisator Board (1968) Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Equitable Life (Equitable)

	
	:
	Gissings Ltd (Gissings)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Baker complains about the delay in transferring his personal pension plan, V0096191, held with Equitable into the Scheme. He considers that there was maladministration by both respondents in consequence of which he considers he suffered loss in that he received a lower transfer value than originally quoted. He feels that he should be put back into the position he would have been had his original transfer request proceeded without delay.  
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. During the course of the investigation of Mr Baker’s complaint, the respondents to the complaint have been unable to provide me with complete evidence on which to base my conclusions.  My office has pieced matters together based on the chronologies that they have supplied.  There are some minor inconsistencies in these, which I have not concerned myself with, since they are not material. 
4. On 12 November 2001 Mr Baker wrote to his employer, the Horserace Totalisator Board, to say that he wished to transfer his personal pension plan to the Scheme.  He enclosed a completed transfer in enquiry form and a copy of a policy valuation at 1 October 2001 which showed a transfer value of £85,784.92.
5. On 17 January 2002 Mr Baker’s employer confirmed that it had passed on previous correspondence in respect of the proposed transfer to Gissings, the Scheme Administrators.
6. Gissings wrote to Equitable on 24 January 2002 to request a cash equivalent transfer value (CETV) and contracted out deduction (COD) calculation for Mr Baker’s protected rights.  (A COD calculation had to be issued by the Inland Revenue (now HM Revenue and Customs)).  Without all this information, the Scheme actuary was unable to calculate the additional service credit which would result from a transfer in.
7. On 14 February 2002, Gissings confirmed to Mr Baker that they had asked for information from Equitable.  They also said that they had been unable to provide a quotation of additional benefits based on the transfer value he had supplied as it was outside of the guarantee period. 
8. Mr Baker wrote to his employer and Gissings many times in the period up to March 2004 to chase progress and supply further information that he considered might help speed up the transfer process - for example, quotations he received directly from Equitable.  His employer passed his letters to Gissings and, it appears that some of these letters prompted Gissings to chase up Equitable for full responses to their enquiries.  Periodically, they acknowledged to Mr Baker that there had been delays in progressing the transfer, apologised for these and informed him what steps they had taken.  
9. Gissings received several CETVs from Equitable but no COD calculation was supplied.  The first of these CETVs was sent to Gissings at the end of February 2002 although it appears that Equitable originally sent it to Mr Baker, who then forwarded it to Gissings.  
10. Gissings wrote to Equitable on 30 July 2002, enclosing HM Revenue and Customs form CA1555 (request for a COD calculation) for Equitable to complete and send to HM Revenue and Customs.  It was at this stage, in fact on 14 August, that Equitable first asked  HM Revenue and Customs to provide a COD calculation   

11. Neither Equitable nor Gissings received the COD calculation that had been requested.  Gissings wrote to Equitable asking for full transfer details several times more.  Equitable did not respond to some of their letters and there is no evidence that Equitable followed this up with HM Revenue and Customs until June 2003 when Equitable say that they submitted a further request for a calculation.

12. In November 2003, Gissings became aware that HM Revenue and Customs had rejected the request for a COD calculation because form CA1555 had been completed incorrectly.  They informed Equitable of this and, following their own enquiries with HM Revenue and Customs, Equitable submitted a revised form CA1555 in January 2004.
13. HM Revenue and Customs provided a COD calculation to Equitable on 6 February 2004.  Equitable sent it to Gissings, who acknowledged its safe receipt on 19 February 2004.
14. On 19 March 2004, Gissings wrote to Mr Baker to inform him that Equitable had quoted a transfer value of £81,290.58, and that this amount would purchase a service credit of 7 years and 1 month in the Scheme.  They asked him to complete and return his transfer acceptance forms, along with HM Revenue and Customs form CA1548, if he wished to proceed with the transfer.
15. Mr Baker was very dissatisfied with the delay and the figures provided, and wrote to Gissings to express this on 22 March 2004.  He said that, during the period of delay, Equitable had introduced exit penalties and he had lost growth in the Scheme.  The following day, he wrote to Gissings again to explain that he would be pursuing a complaint about how things had been handled through the Pensions Advisory Service.
16. Mr Baker has never returned his completed transfer acceptance forms or confirmed to Gissings that he wishes to proceed in transferring his personal pension to the Scheme.  However, on 26 March 2004, he wrote to Gissings to say that he was considering whether he should proceed with the transfer because Equitable had introduced exit penalties and he had lost growth in the Scheme during the period of the delay.  
17. The Scheme Trustees’ current policy is that transfers into the Scheme are not being accepted other than in exceptional circumstances.
SUBMISSIONS
Gissings say:  
18. Following the receipt of Mr Baker’s transfer in enquiry form on 17 January 2002, they made every effort to obtain all the required information in order to process Mr Baker’s proposed transfer.  Therefore, they are not responsible for the delays which occurred. 
19. The main reason for the delay in processing the transfer was the difficulty in obtaining the COD calculation. HM Revenue and Customs might have contributed to the delay in providing this information.  However, Equitable did not keep Gissings or Mr Baker informed of the reasons for the delay.
20. Given that Equitable were able to supply a CETV by 28 February 2002, it should have been possible to provide all the necessary information, including the COD calculation by about that time.  So it should have been possible for Gissings to provide Mr Baker with a calculation of the service credit that would have resulted from the transfer of his personal pension by about the end of March 2002, had information been supplied to them in a timely fashion.  
21. The transfer value for Mr Baker’s personal pension was £87,373.10 non protected rights plus £2,682.42 protected rights on 28 February 2002.  They have been unable to supply a calculation of the service credit that this would have purchased because the current actuary to the Scheme does not have access to the necessary information that applied at that time. The former actuary was unwilling to supply that information.  
22. Mr Baker could have transferred in March 2004.  The loss should be calculated as the difference between the service credit that a transfer value of £90,055.22 could have bought in March 2002 and the 7 years and 1 month offered in March 2004.
Equitable say: 
23. Although Mr Baker commenced the transfer process in November 2001, they did not receive notice from Gissings that they were investigating a possible transfer until 15 February 2002. 
24. At that time, they failed to identify the need for a COD calculation to be carried out. However, a request for a COD calculation was sent to HM Revenue and Customs on 14 August 2002, after they received Gissings’ letter of 30 July 2002. 
25. During the course of the proposed transfer, HM Revenue and Customs introduced new procedures regarding COD forms, which may have caused some delay.  

26. Although they did not receive responses from HM Revenue and Customs to their requests for COD calculations, they assumed that HM Revenue and Customs would send the relevant details directly to Gissings.  Therefore, they did not need to chase up any response from HM Revenue and Customs.
27. There were only two occasions during the period February 2002 to February 2004 when Equitable did not provide information they were asked for within a reasonable time scale.
CONCLUSIONS

28. It took two months from the date of Mr Baker’s transfer enquiry before he received any kind of acknowledgement, but that was before his request had arrived with Gissings or Equitable, so they cannot be held responsible.
29. Although a CETV was supplied to Gissings at the end of February 2002, Equitable have accepted that they overlooked the need to apply for a COD calculation when they first received notice about the proposed transfer. That failure constituted maladministration. 
30. This was compounded by Gissings’ apparent failure to recognise that they had not received the information necessary to process Mr Baker’s transfer, despite his enquires about progress.  Indeed, it appears that Gissings only followed matters up with Equitable after they had received two letters from Mr Baker asking what progress had been made.  This was maladministration too.  
31. Despite Mr Baker’s requests for progress reports, and Gissings’ reminders to Equitable after the submission of the first form CA1555, there were months of inaction, and it was well over a year until correct information was submitted to HM Revenue and Customs to enable a COD calculation to be made.         
32. Whilst Gissings and Equitable have suggested that HM Revenue and Customs’ changes in processing applications for COD calculations were responsible for the delays in Mr Baker’s case, I am doubtful about this.  It seems to me that, had Equitable followed up the request for a COD calculation, it would have become obvious much sooner that form CA1555 had been completed incorrectly, and the correct information would have been supplied.  Indeed, it seems that, once HM Revenue and Customs received the correctly completed form, they were able to issue the COD calculation quickly, as Equitable received it just 17 days after they submitted the correctly completed form.  Therefore, I conclude that it is the combined failures of Gissings and Equitable that are responsible for the delay in processing the transfer enquiry. 
33. Equitable have suggested that, after submitting form CA1555 to HM Revenue and Customs, they bore no responsibility to check that a response was received, as they anticipated that the calculation would be sent directly to Gissings.  But I am told that the form would have requested contact details for Equitable, rather than Gissings.  And, indeed, when the details were provided in February 2004, they were supplied to Equitable.  
34. I consider that there has been maladministration in the way that both Gissings and Equitable have handled Mr Baker’s case, and that they should each bear a part of any cost in putting matters right. It is always difficult to apportion liability in such cases, but in my view Equitable’s contribution should be greater than Gissings.  This reflects the fact that each time they responded to Gissings’ requests for full transfer details, they appear to have supplied CETVs yet overlooked the need for a COD calculation until they were specifically prompted by Gissings.  It also reflects their failure to follow up the requests for COD calculations with HM Revenue and Customs.    
35. Mr Baker understandably never decided to commit himself to transferring given that the figures changed significantly over time and to his disadvantage.
36. Mr Baker first sought to enquire about the transfer in November 2001.  Gissings have expressed the view that, had matters proceeded in a timely manner, the transfer might reasonably have taken place around the end of March 2002, presumably after they had provided him with a quotation of the service credit he would receive on the basis of the transfer value at 28 February 2002.  In my view this is a reasonable estimate of the time that it might have taken to process a transfer such as Mr Baker’s.  

37. Mr Baker should therefore be compensated by being put, as nearly as possible in the position he would have been in had the transfer taken place in March 2002.
38. Whilst Gissings have suggested that compensation should be limited to the difference in service credit between March 2002 and March 2004, I can see that Mr Baker has been seeking acknowledgement of maladministration from them and Equitable, along with an assurance that his loss would be made good ever since.  No acknowledgement has ever been offered directly to Mr Baker, and it is only recently that Gissings have accepted that they could possibly have handled matters better.  Equitable have never accepted that there were failings in the way that they dealt with matters, and it is clear that Mr Baker has been unsettled by the failure of either respondent to acknowledge their failures.  I find that his reluctance to transfer without a resolution to the matter was reasonable in the circumstances. 
39. I understand that the Scheme is now only accepting transfers in in exceptional circumstances.  There is no complaint against the Trustees of the Scheme, and I cannot direct them to accept the transfer.  However, doing so will be broadly cost-neutral to the Scheme and so I am hopeful that they will accept the transfer value in these circumstances.   
DIRECTIONS

40. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination, Equitable are to tell Gissings what the current transfer value for Mr Baker’s personal pension plan is.    

41. Within the same period, Gissings are to establish, as nearly as possible, what service credit would have resulted from the original transfer value as quoted on 28 February 2002 if it had been received in March 2002.  (In the event that fees are required by the previous Scheme actuary to provide this information then they are to be settled by Gissings.  As an alternative Gissings may instruct their own actuaries to reconstruct the calculation on the same basis, or as near to the same as can be done.) They are also to establish the sum now required by the Trustees of the Scheme to secure that service credit, in addition to the current transfer value.
42. Should Mr Baker decide that he wishes the transfer to be made on the following basis, and subject (a) to such discharges and other documentation that may be required and (b) to the Scheme trustees agreeing to credit him with the  additional service:
· Within 7 days of establishing the sum, Gissings shall pay to the Scheme 25% of such amount as the Trustees of the Scheme require in addition to the current transfer value in order to secure the service credit established under paragraph 41 above.
· Within 7 days of being notified of the sum by Gissings, Equitable by shall pay to the Scheme 75% of such amount as the Trustees of the Scheme require in addition to the current transfer value in order to secure the service credit established under paragraph 41 above .
· Equitable shall pay to Gissings 75% of such fee as required by the previous Scheme actuary to make the calculation in paragraph 41 above. 

43. Also, within 28 days of this determination, Gissings shall pay £50 and Equitable shall pay £150 to Mr Baker to compensate him for the distress and inconvenience caused by the delays in processing his transfer and for the time and trouble he has incurred in trying to resolve the matter.  

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

31 March 2008
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